### Docket No. 81157296 (065246-0045)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)		
Eric L. Stratten	Name: Ford Global Technologies, LLC		
	Internal Address: 8th Floor		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) May 11, 2007	Street Address: 330 Town Center Drive		
Assignment Merger Change of Name	City; Dearborn		
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 48126		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes Vo		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/756,103 filed 5/31/2007	document is being filed together with a new application.  B, Patent No.(s)  B, Patent No.(s)		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Adesh Bhargava	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: Dykema Gossett PLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Franklin Square, Third Floor West Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1300   Street, NW	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Washington	8. Payment Information		
State: DC Zip: 20005	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 202-906-8600	b. Deposit Account Number 06-1510		
Fax Number: 202-906-8669	Authorized User Name Gigette Bejin		
Email Address: ipmail@dykema.com	Addionage Cool Harrie		
9. Signature:	June 6, 2007  Date		
Adesh Bhargava, Reg. No. 46,55  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT REEL: 019388 FRAME: 0006** 

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, THE UNDERSIGNED,

has/have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

Attorney Docket No. 81157296 entitled:

# VEHICLE TAILGATE MOVEMENT ASSIST MECHANISM USING CAM

for which I/we intend to make application for Letters Patent of the United States listing the following as inventor/s:

#### Eric L. Stratten

Pursuant to my employment agreement heretofore	made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and
transfer unto FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, L	LC, a Ford Motor Company Limited Liability Company
organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the St	ate of Delaware, having its principal place of business at
Dearborn County of Wayne and State of Michiga	in, the full and exclusive right for the United States of
America and for all foreign countries to the said inver-	ition, as described in the specification executed by me on
the date listed below, preparatory to obtaining Lett	ers Patent of the United States therefor (and I hereby
authorize my attorneys to insert the serial number and	d filing date herein:
Serial No. Filing Date	), and I hereby request the Commissioner of
Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Pat	ent to FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC as the
assignee.	

Executed by:

NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
Eric L. Stratten 958 Ross St. Plymouth, Michigan 48170 U.S.A.	Cin Shall	May 11, 2007
; ; ;		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
r.		

#81157296/Bejin

DC01\116346.1 ID\ABH

> PATENT REEL: 019388 FRAME; 0007<sub>0.3</sub>